

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF ARIZONA**

STATE OF ARIZONA,

Appellant,

v.

DANIEL LOUIS SANTILLANES,

Appellee.

No. CR-23-0042 PR

Arizona Court of Appeals

No. 1 CA-CR 21-0389

Maricopa County Superior Court

No. CR2011-108577-001

**RESPONSE TO *AMICI CURIAE*
ARIZONA ATTORNEYS FOR
CRIMINAL JUSTICE AND
NORML**

RACHEL MITCHELL
MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY

Krista Wood
Deputy County Attorney
Bar ID No. 025503
Firm ID No. 00032000
225 West Madison Street, Third Floor
Phoenix, Arizona 85003
Telephone: (602) 506-7422
appeals@mcao.maricopa.gov
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u>	2
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	3
<u>INTRODUCTION</u>	4
<u>I. Recognizing the State’s Right to Appeal Expungement Orders as Affecting the Substantial Rights of the State Furthers the Purpose of Proposition 207.</u>	5
<u>II. Contrary To Amici’s False Assertions, MCAO Has Fervently Worked To Expunge Convictions Consistent With The Voters’ Intent.</u>	6
<u>III. Recognizing the State’s Right to Appeal Does Not Prejudice Individuals Seeking Expungements.</u>	9
<u>IV. There Is No Conflict Between Section 13–4032 and Section 36–2862; And Section 36–2862 Does Not Abrogate Section 13–4032 Sub Silentio.</u>	11
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983).....	14
<i>David C. v. Alexis S.</i> , 240 Ariz. 53 (2016).....	13
<i>Hayes v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 178 Ariz. 264 (1994)	12
<i>Lagerman v. Ariz. State Ret. Sys.</i> , 248 Ariz. 504 (2020).....	13
<i>LaWall v. Pima County Merit System Com’n</i> , 212 Ariz. 489 (App. 2006).....	6
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993) (O’Connor, concurring)	10
<i>Mail Boxes, Etc., U.S.A. v. Indus. Comm’n</i> , 181 Ariz. 119 (1995)	6
<i>Pima Cnty. by City of Tucson v. Maya Const. Co.</i> , 158 Ariz. 151 (1988)	14
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Brnovich</i> , 254 Ariz. 401 (App. 2022)	12
<i>Sellinger v. Freeway Mobile Home Sales, Inc.</i> , 110 Ariz. 573 (1974).....	6
<i>State ex rel. Larson v. Farley</i> , 106 Ariz. 119 (1970).....	12
<i>State v. Maestas</i> , 244 Ariz. 9 (2018).....	14
<i>State v. Nanez</i> , CR2017-138793-001, No. 1 CA-SA 23-0034	7
<i>State v. Sorensen</i> , -- P.3d --, 2023 WL 3702761 (App. 2023)	7
<i>State v. Vogel</i> , CR2010-102686-001, CA-CR 22-0113.....	7
<i>State v. Wanna</i> , No. 1 CA-CR 21-0438, 2023 WL 2318465 (Ariz. App. Mar. 2, 2023) (mem. decision)	7
<i>State v. White</i> , CR2011-114695-001, CA-CR 22-0098.....	7
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 254 Ariz. 516 (App. 2023).....	7, 9
<i>UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Craig</i> , 200 Ariz. 327 (2001)	12, 13

Statutes

A.R.S. § 1–211(B).....6
A.R.S. § 13–4032(4) 9, 13, 15
A.R.S. § 13–4033(3)13
A.R.S. § 36–2862..... 6, 8, 9
A.R.S. § 36–2862(A) 7, 10, 11, 14, 15
A.R.S. § 36–2862(E).....12
A.R.S. § 36–2862(F).....13
A.R.S. §§ 36–2850 to 36–2865.....6
